

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DAVID L. SMITH,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ALEX LIPMAN  
LIPMAN LAW PLLC  
147 West 25th Street,  
12th Floor  
New York, New York 10001  
(212) 401-0070  
alexlipman@lipmanpllc.com

JUSTIN S. WEDDLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN WITTHUHN  
WEDDLE LAW PLLC  
250 West 55th Street,  
30th Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 859-3492  
jweddle@weddlelaw.com  
bwitthuhn@weddlelaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

September 11, 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Opinions and Orders .....  | 1  |
| Jurisdictional Statement .....   | 1  |
| Constitutional Provision and Federal Rule of Civil<br>Procedure Involved.....  | 2  |
| Statement of the Case.....   | 4  |
| A. The Underlying Proceedings<br>Against Smith.....  | 9  |
| B. Affirmance of the Disgorgement Order .....  | 10 |
| C. <i>Liu</i> and the Rule 60(b)(4) Motion .....   | 11 |
| D. Rule 60(b)(4) Appellate Proceedings.....  | 12 |
| Argument: Reasons for Granting the Petition .....  | 13 |
| I. The SEC and District Court Imposed on Smith<br>a Penalty that Congress “Prohibited” .....   | 14 |
| II. The Second Circuit’s Denial of Relief from the<br>Void Judgment Contravenes Rule 60(b)(4) and<br>this Court’s and Other Circuits’ Precedents ..... | 19 |
| A. The Decision Below Conflicts with Supreme<br>Court Precedent.....   | 19 |
| B. The Decision Below Conflicts with the Text<br>of the Rules .....  | 22 |
| C. The Circuits Have Created Conflicting<br>Rules of Uncertain Scope .....   | 24 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 1. The Second, Eleventh, and D.C. Circuits<br>Erroneously Restricted Access to Relief<br>after <i>Espinosa</i> .....       | 24 |
| 2. Other Circuits Have Adopted Similarly<br>Restrictive Tests Without Interpreting the<br>Plain Language of the Rule ..... | 26 |
| 3. Five Circuits' Tests Correctly Require<br>Relief from Judgments that Were Beyond<br>the Issuing Court's Power.....      | 27 |
| D. The Second Circuit Misreads <i>Espinosa</i> .....   | 30 |
| Conclusion .....   | 34 |

## Appendix Contents

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| <i>United States Securities and Exchange Commission v. David L. Smith</i> , No. 22-746-cv, 2023 WL 2817894 (Mem.) (2d Cir. Apr. 7, 2023) (Summary Order affirming denial of relief from judgment) ..... | 1a  |
| <i>United States Securities and Exchange Commission v. McGinn, Smith &amp; Co. Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 457 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2022) (Text only order denying relief from judgment) .....                 | 6a  |
| <i>United States Securities and Exchange Commission v. McGinn, Smith &amp; Co. Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 457 (N.D.N.Y. June 15, 2015) (Final judgment as to David L. Smith) .....                          | 7a  |
| <i>United States Securities and Exchange Commission v. David L. Smith</i> , No. 22-746-cv, (Mem.) (2d Cir. June 12, 2023) (Order denying <i>en banc</i> review) .....                                   | 20a |
| U.S. Constitution Amend. V .....  | 22a |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60 .....  | 23a |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Antoine v. Atlas Turner, Inc.</i> ,<br>66 F.3d 105 (6th Cir. 1995).....  | 28     |
| <i>Aurum Asset Managers v. Bradesco Companhia de Seguros</i> ,<br>441 F. App'x 822 (3d Cir. 2011) .....           | 28     |
| <i>Bainbridge v. Governor of Florida</i> ,<br>__ F.4th __, 2023 WL 4986412<br>(11th Cir. Aug. 4, 2023) .....      | 26     |
| <i>Burke v. Smith</i> ,<br>252 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2001).....  | 25     |
| <i>CFTC v. Schor</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 833 (1986).....  | 17     |
| <i>Combs v. Nick Garin Trucking</i> ,<br>825 F.2d 437 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....                                       | 26     |
| <i>Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.</i> ,<br>312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963) .....  | 12, 25 |
| <i>Durant, Nichols, Houston, Hodgson &amp; Cortese-Costa P.C. v. Dupont</i> ,<br>565 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... | 5      |
| <i>Ex parte Lange</i> ,<br>85 U.S. 163 (1873).....  | 20     |
| <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 238 (1972).....  | 6      |
| <i>Gschwind v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> ,<br>232 F.3d 1342 (10th Cir. 2000).....                                   | 28     |
| <i>Hoffmann v. Pulido</i> ,<br>928 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019).....   | 27     |



|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re Edwards</i> ,                                |        |
| 962 F.2d 641 (7th Cir. 1992).....                     | 29     |
| <i>Irvin v. Harris</i> ,                              |        |
| 944 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019) .....                      | 28     |
| <i>Jalapeno Prop. Mgmt. v. Dukas</i> ,                |        |
| 265 F.3d 506 (2001).....                              | 29     |
| <i>Klaprott v. United States</i> ,                    |        |
| 335 U.S. 601 (1949).....                              | 21     |
| <i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> ,                 |        |
| 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....                              | 5      |
| <i>Liu v. SEC</i> ,                                   |        |
| 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....                           | passim |
| <i>Marshall v. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,                     |        |
| 575 F.2d 417 (3d Cir. 1978) .....                     | 27     |
| <i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> ,                       |        |
| 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....                              | 16     |
| <i>Nguyen v. United States</i> ,                      |        |
| 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....                               | 18     |
| <i>Northridge Church v. Charter Tp. of Plymouth</i> , |        |
| 647 F.3d 606 (2011).....                              | 29     |
| <i>Pavlevic &amp; LeFlore v. Marvel Ent. Grp.</i> ,   |        |
| 493 U.S. 120 (1989).....                              | 22     |
| <i>PIRS Cap., LLC v. Williams</i> ,                   |        |
| 54 F.4th 1050 (8th Cir. 2022) .....                   | 27     |
| <i>Romeril v. SEC</i> ,                               |        |
| 142 S. Ct. 2836 (2022).....                           | 18     |
| <i>SEC v. Ahmed</i> ,                                 |        |
| 72 F.4th 379 (2d Cir. 2023).....                      | 15     |
| <i>SEC v. Hallam</i> ,                                |        |
| 42 F.4th 316 (5th Cir. 2022) .....                    | 15     |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>SEC v. Romeril</i> ,<br>15 F.4th 166 (2d Cir. 2021).....  | 12, 18, 30, 32 |
| <i>SEC v. Smith</i> ,<br>646 F. App'x 42 (2d Cir. Apr. 18, 2016).....  | 11, 18         |
| <i>United States v. Boch Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> ,<br>909 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1990) .....  | 27             |
| <i>United States v. Indoor Cultivation Equip. from High<br/>Tech Indoor Garden Supply</i> ,<br>55 F.3d 1311 (7th Cir. 1995)..... | 27, 28         |
| <i>United States v. Lamberd</i> ,<br>No. 21-3135, 2022 WL 1763734<br>(10th Cir. June 1, 2022).....                               | 28             |
| <i>United States v. Olano</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 725 (1993).....  | 18             |
| <i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> ,<br>840 F.3d 844 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....   | 26, 32         |
| <i>United States v. U.S. Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co.</i> ,<br>309 U.S. 506 (1940).....   | 21             |
| <i>United Student Aid Funds v. Espinosa</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 260 (2010).....  | passim         |
| <i>Weems v. United States</i> ,<br>217 U.S. 349 (1910).....  | 6              |
| <i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. AMH Roman Two NC</i> ,<br>859 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2017).....   | 26             |
| <i>Windsor v. McVeigh</i> ,<br>93 U.S. 274 (1876).....   | 6, 20          |
| <b>Rules</b>   |                |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....   | 20             |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 13.....  | 20             |

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 .....20  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4) ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 advisory committee notes to 1946  
amendment .....21  
Martin Flumenbaum & Brad S. Karp, *The Rarity of  
En Banc Review in the Second Circuit*, 256  
N.Y.L.J. 38 (Aug. 24, 2016)..... 13

**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

*United States Securities and Exchange Commission v. David L. Smith*, No. 22-746-cv, 2023 WL 2817894 (Mem) (2d Cir. Apr. 7, 2023) (Summary Order affirming denial of relief from judgment);

*United States Securities and Exchange Commission v. McGinn, Smith & Co. Inc.*, No. 10 Civ. 457 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2022) (Text only order denying relief from judgment) (not published in official or unofficial sources; included in Appendix);

*United States Securities and Exchange Commission v. McGinn, Smith & Co. Inc.*, No. 10 Civ. 457 (N.D.N.Y. June 15, 2015) (Final judgment as to David L. Smith) (not published in official or unofficial sources; included in Appendix);

*United States Securities and Exchange Commission v. David L. Smith*, No. 22-746-cv, (Mem) (2d Cir. June 12, 2023) (Order denying *en banc* review) (not published in official or unofficial sources; included in Appendix).
